

No. 99-166

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WEBSTER L. HUBBELL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Filed December 27, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE: SUBPOENAS <i>DUCES TECUM</i> .....	18
A. The Fifth Amendment Privilege Applies Because Compliance with a Subpoena <i>Duces Tecum</i> Involves <i>Testimony</i> .....	18
B. To Be Privileged, the Testimony Involved in Complying with a Subpoena for an Incriminating Document Need Only Lead the Government to Obtain the Document.....	25
C. Subpoenas <i>Duces Tecum</i> Involve Core Fifth Amendment Issues, Not Just Tangential Ones .....	26
II. IMMUNITY BARS USE OF THE DOCUMENTS TO INCRIMINATE MR. HUBBELL.....	29
III. THE FOREGONE CONCLUSION EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	19
<i>Baltimore City Department of Social Services v. Bouknight</i> , 493 U.S. 549 (1990).....	32
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	19, 34
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988).....	15, 32, 33
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892).....	13, 25, 30
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988) (“ <i>Doe II</i> ”).....	13, 22, 24, 25, 27
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967).....	18
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings on Feb. 4, 1982</i> , 759 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Nov. 13, 1984</i> , 616 F. Supp. 1159 (E.D.N.Y.1985).....	41

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES (CONT'D)</b>	
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Oct. 29, 1992</i> , 1 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1993).....	40, 41
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 245 (1910).....	18
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Katz</i> , 623 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1980).....	40
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	35
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	25, 27
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	32
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	18, 27
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	18, 24
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 791 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	32
<i>In re Steinberg</i> , 837 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1988).....	34, 40
<i>Ullman v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956).....	25

	Page(s)
<b>CASES (CONT'D)</b>	
<i>United States v. Anello</i> , 765 F.2d 253 (1st Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 847 F.2d 1467 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	40
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984) (“ <i>Doe I</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 500 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1974).....	39
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 721 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1983).....	40
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 699 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	32
<i>United States v. Neely</i> , No. 94-5107, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2106 (4th Cir. Feb. 13, 1996).....	34
<i>United States v. Praetorius</i> , 622 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1979).....	40
<i>United States v. Rue</i> , 819 F.2d 1488 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	40
<i>United States v. Schlansky</i> , 709 F.2d 1079 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	40
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	18

<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 982 F. Supp. 288 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	41
---	----

### CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 6002 .....	2, 14, 29
18 U.S.C. § 6003 .....	5
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>

### MISCELLANEOUS

Wayne R. LaFave, Jerold H. Israel, & Nancy J. King <i>3 Criminal Procedure</i> 2d (1999) .....	40
Bernard P. Meltzer, <i>Required Records, The McCarran Act, and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 18 U. Chi. L. Rev. 687 (1951) .....	27
William J. Stuntz, <i>Self-Incrimination and Excuse</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1227 (1988).....	28
8 John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (1961) .....	12, 21, 25, 35
3 John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (1970) .....	32
S. Rep. No. 91-617 (1969).....	17
Hearings on H.R. 11157 and H.R. 12041, 91 <sup>st</sup> Cong. 31 (1969) .....	17
